Due to multiplicity of motions and other tactics employed by counsels for the 

Defendant, the trial of this matter delayed and was finally decided by the Debt Court 

on the 30th day of April, 2024 with the court adjudging the Defendant liable to the 

Plaintiff in the amount of US$1,206,900.00 (One Million Two Hundred Six Thousand, 

Nine Hundred United States Dollars). 

The Defendant announced an appeal to the Honorable Supreme Court sitting in its 

October Term 2024. The Plaintiff/Appellee filed a Motion to Dismiss the Appeal 

before the full Bench of the Supreme Court and on December 19, 2024, the Supreme